PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7855444

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT Corrective Assignment to correct the CONVEYING PARTY NAM TWIN BROOK CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC TO TWIN BROOK CAP PARTNERS, LLC previously recorded on Reel 060686 Frame 00 Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE		
		Name	Execution Date	
TWIN BROOK CAPITAI		RS, LLC	07/15/2021	
Name:		TRANSTATE EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.		
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Street Address:		7089 WEDDINGTON ROAD		
City:		CONCORD		
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28027	28027		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	1:	3563095		
		12\902-1061		
Fax Number:	(3	12)902-1061		

using a lax number, in provided, in that is unsuccessiul, it will be sent via 05 mail.				
Phone:	312-577-8438			
Email:	raquel.haleem@katten.com			
Correspondent Name:	RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN			
Address Line 1:	525 WEST MONROE STREET			
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214338-00610			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM			
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2023			
Total Attachments: 4				

source=23.a Transtate - Patent Release (with orig cover sheet)#page1.tif source=23.a Transtate - Patent Release (with orig cover sheet)#page2.tif source=23.a Transtate - Patent Release (with orig cover sheet)#page3.tif source=23.a Transtate - Patent Release (with orig cover sheet)#page4.tif

507415015 08/01/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7461943

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTER	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
TWIN BROOK CAPIT		G, LLC	07/15/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	TRANST	ATE EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC.			
Street Address:	7089 WE	EDDINGTON ROAD			
City:	CONCO	RD			
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28027				
	DO Tatali 1				
PROPERTY NUMBE		Number			
Application Number		3563095			
, ibbuogramment and in the second s					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(:	312)902-1061			
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone:	3	12-577-8438			
Email:		aquel.haleem@katten.com			
Correspondent Nam		AQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCH	IIN ROSENMAN		
		25 WEST MONROE STREET			
Address Line 4:	C	HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		214338-00610			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RAQUEL HALEEM	RAQUEL HALEEM		
SIGNATURE:		/Raquel Haleem/	/Raquel Haleem/		
DATE SIGNED:		08/01/2022			
Total Attachments: 3					
source=23.a Patent Re					
source=23.a Patent Re	lease#page2	?.tif			
source=23.a Patent Re					

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 15, 2021, by TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Transtate Equipment Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Secured Party were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 26, 2021 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Patents and Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Patent Office on February 26, 2021, at Reel 055431, Frame 0882;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Secured Party's security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

(i) each Patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Patent; and

(ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Patent, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Patent.

2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

By:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

Drew Guyette (11 12,2021 10:37 CDT)

Name: Drew Guyette Title: Chief Credit Officer

SCHEDULE A

Description	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
	No.	Date	No.	Date
Cooling system for magnetic resonance imaging device having reduced noise and vibration	13563095	7/31/2012	9574685	2/21/2017

 $US_149156081v1_386565\text{-}00025$

PATENT REEL: 063119 FRAME: 0692

RECORDED: 03/20/2023